Statement of Operations represents only the direct revenue and direct operating expenses of the Acquired Entities and do not include pro forma
adjustments for interest expense, income taxes, indirect costs, or the conformity of accounting policies, for which certain differences exist in
estimation methodologies or calculations. Such adjustments would require the use of forward-looking estimates and assumptions for which
actual results could differ from those estimates, and those differences could be material. Additionally, the pro forma statements included herein
do not include costs incurred or expected to be incurred with respect to corporate staffing increases and other additional overhead resulting from
the acquisition. Such costs would include salaries, wages and benefit expenses, travel, training, and building rent. The data should be read in
conjunction with the financial statements and the notes appearing elsewhere in this document.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

22

Amedisys, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Amedisys

Acquired

Entities Adjustments
Pro

Forma

Income
Net service revenue $ 142,473 $ 26,716 $ �  $ 169,189
Cost of service revenue 58,554 12,342 �  70,896

Gross Margin 83,919 14,374 �  98,293
General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and benefits 41,252 6,324 �  47,576
Other 28,329 2,804 �  31,133

Total general and administrative expenses 69,581 9,128 �  78,709
Operating income 14,338 5,246 �  19,584
Other income (expense):
Interest income 91 �  �  91
Interest expense (1,293) �  �  (1,293)
Miscellaneous 491 �  �  491

Total other expense, net (711) �  �  (711)
Income before income taxes 13,627 5,246 �  18,873
Income tax expense 5,220 �  (a) 1,994 7,214

Net income (loss) $ 8,407 $ 5,246 $ (1,994) $ 11,659

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 9,808 �  �  9,808
Basic income per common share $ 0.86 $ �  $ �  $ 1.19

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 10,074 �  �  10,074
Diluted income per common share $ 0.83 $ �  $ �  $ 1.16

(a) � Provision for income tax expense is based on a 38% effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

23

Amedisys, Inc. and Subsidiaries

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Quarter Ended March 31, 2004

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Amedisys
Acquired
Entities Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Income
Net service revenue $ 47,339 $ 4,737 $ (a)990 $ 53,066
Cost of service revenue 19,480 2,332 (a)489 22,301

Gross margin 27,859 2,405 501 30,765
General and administrative expenses:
Salaries and benefits 12,557 1,051 (a)257 13,865
Other 8,397 650 (a)198 9,245

Total general and administrative expenses 20,954 1,701 455 23,110
Operating income 6,905 704 46 7,655
Other income (expense):
Interest income 52 �  �  52
Interest expense (124) �  �  (124)
Miscellaneous (4) �  �  (4)

Total other expense, net (76) �  �  (76)
Income before income taxes 6,829 704 46 7,579
Income tax expense 2,608 �  (b)285 2,893

Net income (loss) $ 4,221 $ 704 $ (239) $ 4,686

Basic weighted average common shares outstanding 12,006 �  �  12,006
Basic income per common share $ 0.35 $ �  $ �  $ 0.39

Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding 12,536 �  �  12,536
Diluted income per common share $ 0.34 $ �  $ �  $ 0.37

(a) � Represents two months of direct revenues and direct operating expenses for the four agencies acquired March 1, 2004.
(b) � Provision for income tax expense is based on a 38% effective tax rate.

Edgar Filing: AMEDISYS INC - Form 8-K/A

24